Potential healthcare and productivity cost savings associated the use of pulses to decrease with
T2D complications and CVD incidence reductions among 5%, 15%, 25%, and 50% of Canadian adult
population (≥18 years of age) (n = 28,895,209 as of July 2015) [40], are summarized in Tables 5 and 6.

Under the very optimistic scenario, assuming a 50% success rate and potential benefit over the
long term, our analysis predicted total annual healthcare and related cost savings equal to Can$62.4
(95% CI $26.0–$98.8) million for T2D and Can$315.5 (95% CI $110.6–$520.4) million for CVD. The
optimistic scenario, assuming a 25% success rate and medium-to-long-term benefit, predicted savings
of Can$31.2 (95% CI $13.0–$49.4) million in T2D costs and Can$157.7 (95% CI $55.3–$260.2) million
in CVD costs annually. With a 15% success rate and a more practical short-to-medium-term benefit,
the pessimistic scenario showed savings of Can$18.7 (95% CI $7.8–$29.6) million in costs of T2D and
Can$94.6 (95% CI $33.2–$156.1) million in costs of CVD annually. Finally, the very pessimistic scenario
of a 5% success rate suggested total annual savings of Can$6.2 (95% CI $2.6–$9.9) million for T2D and
Can$31.6 (95% CI $11.1–$52.0) million for CVD costs.

Nutrients 2017, 9, 793 9 of 22

Table 5. Potential annual savings in healthcare and related costs of type 2 diabetes among Canadian
adults from low glycemic and/or high fiber diets that include pulses (Can$ million) 1.

Scenario

Very Pessimistic Pessimistic Optimistic Very Optimistic

Direct cost savings
Hospital care 0.5 (0.2–0.8) 1.6 (0.7–2.5) 2.6 (1.1–4.1) 5.2 (2.2–8.3)
Physician care 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Drug 5.1 (2.1–8.1) 15.3 (7.0–24.2) 25.5 (10.6–40.3) 51.0 (21.2–80.7)

Total direct cost savings 5.6 (2.3–8.9) 16.9 (24.0–26.7) 28.1 (11.7–44.5) 56.2 (23.4–89.0)

Indirect cost savings 2

Due to mortality 0.1 (<0.1–0.1) 0.2 (0.1–0.2) 0.3 (0.1–0.4) 0.5 (0.2–0.8)
Due to morbidity 0.6 (0.2–0.9) 1.7 (0.7–2.7) 2.8 (1.2–4.5) 5.7 (2.4–8.9)

Total indirect cost savings 0.6 (0.3–1.0) 1.9 (0.8–2.9) 3.1 (1.3–4.9) 6.2 (2.6–9.8)
Total cost savings 6.2 (2.6–9.9) 18.7 (7.8–29.6) 31.2 (13.0–49.4) 62.4 (26.0–98.8)

1 Data (95% CI) represent type 2 diabetes-related financial savings following reduction in HbA1c concentrations
with the adoption of a low GI or high fiber diet that includes pulses for men and women [4] (Table 1). Given that
patients with T2D are expected to continue to visit their physicians, these costs remained unchanged. The very
optimistic scenario is a long-term estimate of potential savings when 50% of Canadian adults (≥18 years of age)
with T2D consume a low GI or high fiber diet with dietary pulses. The optimistic scenario is a medium-to-long-term
pragmatic estimate of potential savings when 25% of adults in Canada with T2D use pulses to adopt a low GI or